# CH \$315.00 8757312

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM446956

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Paraco Gas Corporation		10/12/2017	Corporation: NEW YORK

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	People's United Bank, National Association
Street Address:	350 Bedford Street
City:	Stamford
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06901
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES
Name:	Bank of America, N.A.
Street Address:	360 Hamilton Avenue
City:	White Plains
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10601
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES
Name:	Signature Bank
Street Address:	565 Fifth Avenue - 8th Floor
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10017
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87573122	FUELING YOUR DAY
Serial Number:	87573087	FUELING YOUR EVERY DAY
Serial Number:	87573054	PARACO
Registration Number:	4069487	P PARACO GAS PROPANE X CHANGE
Registration Number:	4051798	PARACO PROPANE X CHANGE
Registration Number:	3993428	TANKASSURE
Registration Number:	3104799	YOUR ONE STOP ENERGY SHOP

TRADEMARK REEL: 006180 FRAME: 0750

900424791

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3434941	PARACO
Registration Number:	3466381	P PARACO GAS
Registration Number:	3474555	TANK BUTLER
Registration Number:	2332623	YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD PROPANE SUPPLIER
Registration Number:	2385143	FOR PROPANE THERE IS NO BETTER NAME!

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8605279211

**Email:** alixyaleristas@gmail.com

Correspondent Name: NANCY KENNEDY

Address Line 1: 750 MAIN ST

Address Line 2: ALIX, YALE & RISTAS, LLP

Address Line 4: HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PULCMK/M601
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NANCY KENNEDY
SIGNATURE:	/NANCY KENNEDY/
DATE SIGNED:	10/12/2017

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=171012 Confirmatory Assignment of Security Interest executed#page1.tif source=171012 Confirmatory Assignment of Security Interest executed#page2.tif source=171012 Confirmatory Assignment of Security Interest executed#page3.tif source=171012 Confirmatory Assignment of Security Interest executed#page4.tif

**CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST** 

This Confirmatory Assignment of Security Interest ("Confirmatory Assignment") is

effective as of October 12, 2017, by and from Paraco Gas Corporation, a New York

corporation having a place of business at 800 Westchester Avenue, Suite 604 South,

Rye Brook, New York 10573 ("Assignor") to and in favor of People's United Bank,

National Association, a national banking association organized under the laws of the

United States, having a place of business at 350 Bedford Street, Stamford, Connecticut

06901 ("PUB"); Bank of America, N.A., a national banking association with a place of

business at 360 Hamilton Avenue, White Plains, New York 10601 ("BOA"); and

Signature Bank, a banking institution with a place of business at 565 Fifth Avenue - 8th

Floor, New York, New York 10017 ("SB"; and, together with PUB and BOA,

"Assignees").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the marks ("Marks") that are the subject of

application or registration with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO

Applications and Registrations"), as listed at Schedule A hereto, and the good will

associated therewith:

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignees have entered into a Loan and Security

Agreement with an effective date of October 12, 2017 ("Loan and Security Agreement"),

pursuant to which Assignor has granted to Assignees a security interest in and to the

USPTO Applications and Registrations, the Marks, and the good will associated

therewith:

Page 2 of 4

WHEREAS, this Confirmatory Assignment is granted in conjunction with the

security interest granted by Assignor to Assignees under the Loan and Security

Agreement:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set

forth herein and in the Loan and Security Agreement, and for other good and valuable

consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is

hereby agreed that:

(a) This Confirmatory Assignment is made to secure the satisfactory

performance and payment of all obligations of Assignor, pursuant to the Loan and

Security Agreement. Upon payment in full of all obligations, Assignees shall, upon such

satisfaction, execute, acknowledge, and deliver to Assignor a written instrument

releasing the security interest in and to the USPTO Applications and Registrations, the

Marks, and the good will associated therewith, acquired under this Confirmatory

Assignment.

(b) Assignor hereby assigns and grants to Assignees a security interest in (1) all

of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the USPTO Applications and

Registrations, and the Marks, as set forth on Schedule A hereto, and the good will

associated therewith, now owned or from time to time after the date hereof owned or

acquired by Assignor, together with (2) all proceeds and products of the USPTO

Applications and Registrations, the Marks, and the good will associated therewith, and

(3) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of

Page 2 of 4

Confirmatory Assignment of Security Interest

Page 3 of 4

the USPTO Applications and Registrations, the Marks, and the good will associated

therewith, or unfair competition regarding the same.

(c) Assignees' rights and remedies with respect to the security interest

granted herein are without prejudice to and are in addition to those set forth in the Loan

and Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by

reference. In the event that any provision of this Confirmatory Assignment is deemed to

conflict with the Loan and Security Agreement, the provisions of the Loan and Security

Agreement shall govern.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known and confirmed that under the Loan and

Security Agreement, and this Confirmatory Assignment, effective as of October 12.

2017, Assignor granted to Assignees a security interest in and to the USPTO

Applications and Registrations, the Marks, as set forth on Schedule A, and the good will

associated therewith.

For Paraco Gas Corporation

Signature:

Name: Joseph Armentano

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Date: October 12, 2017

Page 3 of 4

## Schedule A

USPTO Trademark Number	Mark	
App. 87573122	FUELING YOUR DAY	
App. 87573087	FUELING YOUR EVERY DAY	
App. 87573054	À Paraco	
Reg. 4069487		
Reg. 4051798		
Reg. 3993428	TANKASSURE	
Reg. 3104799	YOUR ONE STOP ENERGY SHOP	
Reg. 3434941	PARACO	
Reg. 3466381	# PARACO	
Reg. 3474555	TANK BUTLER	
Reg. 2332623	YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD PROPANE SUPPLIER	
Reg. 2385143	FOR PROPANE THERE IS NO BETTER NAME!	

**RECORDED: 10/12/2017**